PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

February 08, 2021

GOULD EVANS
4041 MILL STREET
KANSAS CITY, MO 64111

Permit No: PRCOM20204993

Project Title: SUMMIT THEATRE GROUP

Project Address: 180 NW OLDHAM PKWY, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081

Parcel Number: 62140031600000000

Location: SUMMIT SHOPPING CENTER LOT 1

Type of Work: CHANGE OF TENANT

Occupancy Group: BUSINESS

Description: TENANT FINISH FOR THEATER EDUCATION AND REHEARSALS

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300
Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 1004.3- Posting of occupant load. Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall
have the occupant load of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit
access doorway from the room or space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design
and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent.

(Verified At Inspection)

Post occupant load at 47.

2. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers,
building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible
from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In
Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the
building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters.
Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7
mm).

(Verified At Inspection)

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Pending



1. Conflicting information on Code Plan.
Action required: Clarify. Floor plan shows 120 occupants at each exit but occupant load is listed at 47.
2. Conflict between code analysis and application form.

Action required: Provide new application that does not reference performances. If there are
performances space must be reevaluated as an assembly.

3.2018 IBC 1008.3 Emergency power for illumination. The power supply for means of egress illumination
shall normally be provided by the premises’ electrical supply.

1008.3.1 General. In the event of power supply failure in rooms and spaces that require two or more
means of egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:
1. Aisles.

2. Corridors.

3. Exit access stairways and ramps.

1008.3.2 Buildings. In the event of power supply failure in buildings that require two or more means of
egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

1. Interior exit access stairways and ramps.

2. Interior and exterior exit stairways and ramps.

3. Exit passageways.

4. Vestibules and areas on the level of discharge used for exit discharge in accordance with Section 1028.1.
5. Exterior landings as required by Section 1010.1.6 for exit doorways that lead directly to the exit
discharge.

1008.3.3 Rooms and Spaces. In the event of power supply failure an emergency electrical system shall
automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

1. Electrical equipment rooms.

2. Fire command centers.

3. Fire pump rooms.

4. Generator rooms.

5. Public restrooms with an area greater than 300 square feet.

Action required: Provide emergency lighting at exterior landings.

4.2018 IBC 1103.1 Where required. Sites, buildings, structures, facilities, elements and spaces, temporary
or permanent, shall be accessible to persons with physical disabilities.

Action required: Restrooms to be fully accessible including grab bars. To be field verified.

5. 2018 IBC 1209.2 Finish Materials. Walls, Floors and partitions in toilet and bathrooms shall comply with
Sections 209.2.1 through 1209.2.4.

2018 1209.2.1 Floors and wall bases. In other than dwelling units, toilet, bathing and shower room floor
finish materials shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface. The intersections of such floors with
walls shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent vertical base that extends upward onto the walls not less
than 4 inches.

2018 1209.2.2 Walls and partitions. Walls and partitions within 2 feet of service sinks, urinals and water
closets shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface, to a height of not less than 4 feet above the
floor, and except for structural elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not
adversely affected by moisture. (See code section for possible exceptions.)

Action required: Specify compliant wall finish materials at water closets and mop sink.



6. MEP designs not included in submittal.

Action required: Provide complete MEP designs or detailed scopes of work.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the
Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.



